may differ significantly from the results of the final independent appraisals which will also include valuations of inventories and grape supply
contracts. Management has estimated the fair value of the remaining assets acquired and liabilities assumed.

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 50

The Pro Forma Statement of Income does not reflect any expected annual savings resulting from any operating synergies anticipated by our
management. The Pro Forma Statement of Income does not purport to represent what our results of operations would actually have been if the
Hardy Acquisition had, in fact, occurred on March 1, 2002 or to project our financial position or the results of operations at any future date or for
any future period.

S-29

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

For the Year Ended February 28, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
CombinedConstellation Hardy*

Gross sales $ 3,583,082 $ 466,019 $   115,602 (a) $ 4,139,384
(24,349)(a)

(970)(a)

Less�Excise taxes (851,470) (48,394) (3,012)(a) (902,876)

Net sales 2,731,612 417,625 87,271 3,236,508
Cost of product sold (1,970,897) (291,851) (69,203)(a) (2,301,287)

24,349 (a)

2,450 (a)

3,865 (d)

Gross profit 760,715 125,774 48,732 935,221
Selling, general and administrative expenses (350,993) (64,728) (19,058)(a) (446,625)

(1,480)(a)

472 (b)

(12,045)(e)

1,207 (d)

Restructuring charges (4,764) (4,764)

Operating income 404,958 61,046 17,828 483,832
Gain on change in fair value of derivative
instruments 23,129 7,231 30,360
Equity in earnings of joint ventures 12,236 12,664 (24,744)(a) 156
Interest expense, net (105,387) (16,435) 113 (a) (199,349)

(76,045)(c)

(1,595)(f)

Income (loss) before income taxes 334,936 64,506 (84,443) 314,999
(Provision for) benefit from income taxes (131,630) (19,256) 33,186 (g) (117,700)

Net income (loss) $ 203,306 $ 45,250 $ (51,257) $ 197,299

Share Data:
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.26 $ 2.12
Diluted $ 2.19 $ 2.05

Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 52

Basic 89,856 3,289 (h) 93,145
Diluted 92,746 3,289 (h) 96,035

* Derived from Hardy�s audited consolidated financial statements as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.

S-30

Edgar Filing: CONSTELLATION BRANDS INC - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

CONSTELLATION BRANDS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT

OF INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2003

(in thousands, except per share data)

(a) Reflects the consolidation of PWP, a joint venture previously owned equally by us and Hardy, and the elimination of the effects of using
the equity method of accounting in the historical financial statements, including the elimination of (i) sales and cost of product sold from